
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 5
DATE: 02/07/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Community Development PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Janel Holt
James A. McClinton

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROGRAM YEAR 2021 
CONTINUUM OF CARE GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN TARRANT 
COUNTY AND AIDS OUTREACH CENTER FOR THE TBLA 114 
RAPID REHOUSING PROGRAM – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 2 to the Program Year (PY) 
2021 Continuum of Care Grant Contract between Tarrant County and AIDS Outreach Center for the 
TBLA 114 Rapid Rehousing (RRH) Program, grant #TX0113L6T012114, reducing the grant amount 
to $39,657.00 at the request of the agency to allow for the reallocation of funds.

BACKGROUND

In Fall 2021, Tarrant County, through the Community Development Division, in conjunction with the 
City of Fort Worth, City of Arlington and the Tarrant County Homeless Coalition (TCHC), applied for 
funding for the above-named project. The application was made in response to the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD’s) CoC Homeless Assistance Programs request for 
proposals.

On May 24, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #138194, approved the original 
contract between Tarrant County and AIDS Outreach Center in the amount of $25,000.00 in interim 
funds for the TBLA 114 program. On August 16, 2022, the Commissions Court, through Court Order 
#138816, approved full funding in the amount of $99,657.00.

With approval of Amendment No. 2 to the contract, funds will be reduced at the agency’s request to 
$39,657.00 for the subrecipient to provide assistance to households experiencing homelessness within 
Tarrant County. These services include rapid rehousing, rental assistance, transportation, and general 
case management. Tarrant County is the recipient for the project.

          Administration          $    4,657.00
          Rental Assistance      $  35,000.00
          Total                          $  39,657.00

The Criminal District Attorney’s Office has reviewed this contract as to form.

FISCAL IMPACT

Costs of administering this grant are paid with grant funds through grant #TX0113L6T012114. Funded 
agencies must fulfill any match requirements.


